IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

)
) Chapter 11) Case No. 13-11482 (KJC)
)) _)
) Adv. Pro. No. [Refer to Summons])
)
)
1)
)
)
,
_

COMPLAINT TO AVOID AND RECOVER TRANSFERS PURSUANT TO 11 U.S.C. §§ 547 AND 550 AND TO DISALLOW CLAIMS PURSUANT TO 11 U.S.C. § 502

Peter Kravitz of Province Inc., as GUC Trust Trustee (as defined below) of the Exide Creditors' Liquidating Trust ("<u>Trustee</u>" or "<u>Plaintiff</u>"), by and through his undersigned counsel, files this complaint (the "<u>Complaint</u>") to avoid and recover preferential transfers against Marathon Petroleum Corporation dba Marathon Petroleum Company LLC; and American Express Company (the "<u>Defendant</u>") and to disallow any claims held by Defendant. In support of his Complaint, Plaintiff hereby alleges upon information and belief that:

The last four digits of the Debtor's taxpayer identification number are -2730. The Debtor's corporate headquarters are located at 13000 Deerfield Parkway, Building 200, Milton, Georgia 30004.

NATURE OF THE CASE

- 1. This action is commenced pursuant to sections 547 and 550 of chapter 11 of title 11 of the United States Code (the "Bankruptcy Code") to avoid and recover from Defendant, or from any other person or entity for whose benefit the transfers were made, preferential transfers of property made by Exide Technologies (the "Debtor" or the "Reorganized Debtor," as applicable) that occurred during the ninety (90) day period prior to the commencement of the Debtor's bankruptcy proceedings pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §§ 547 and 550.
- 2. In addition, Plaintiff seeks to disallow, pursuant to sections 502(d) and (j) of the Bankruptcy Code, any claim that Defendant has filed or asserted against the Debtor or that has been scheduled for Defendant. Plaintiff does not waive but hereby reserves all of his rights and the rights of the Reorganized Debtor to object to any such claim for any reason, including, but not limited to, any reason set forth in sections 502(a) through (j) of the Bankruptcy Code.

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

- 3. This Court has jurisdiction over this adversary proceeding, which arises under title 11, arises in and relates to a case under title 11 pending in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Delaware (the "Court") captioned *In re Exide Technologies*, Case No. 13-11842 (KJC) (the "Bankruptcy Case"), pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 157 and 1334(b) and Article XIV of the Plan (as defined below).
- 4. This adversary proceeding is a "core" proceeding to be heard and determined by this Court pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2).
 - 5. Venue is proper in this district pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1409.

- 6. The statutory and legal predicates for the relief sought herein are sections 502, 547 and 550 of the Bankruptcy Code and Rules 3007 and 7001 of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure.
- 7. Pursuant to Rule 7008-1 of the Local Rules of Bankruptcy Practice and Procedure of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Delaware, Plaintiff states that, solely in his capacity as GUC Trust Trustee, he consents to the entry of final orders or judgments by the Court if it is determined that the Court, absent consent of the parties, cannot enter final orders or judgments consistent with Article III of the United States Constitution.

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND

- 8. On June 10, 2013 (the "<u>Petition Date</u>"), the Debtor commenced its Bankruptcy Case by filing a voluntary petition for relief under chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code.
- 9. On March 27, 2015, this Court entered an order (the "<u>Confirmation</u> <u>Order</u>") confirming the *Fourth Amended Plan of Reorganization of Exide Technologies* (the "<u>Plan</u>"), which became effective on April 30, 2015 (the "<u>Effective Date</u>").
- 10. In accordance with the Plan and the Confirmation Order, the Exide Creditors' Liquidating Trust (the "<u>Trust</u>") was established as of the Effective Date of the Plan. Also on the Effective Date, as contemplated by the Plan and Confirmation Order, the Debtor and the Trustee entered into that certain Exide Creditors' Liquidating Trust Agreement (the "Liquidating Trust Agreement").²
- 11. Pursuant to Section 4.4 of the Plan, General Unsecured Claims comprise an impaired class of creditors and are not expected to be paid in full.

_

² Undefined capitalized terms used herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Plan or Liquidating Trust Agreement.

THE PARTIES

- 12. Under the Plan and the Liquidating Trust Agreement, the Trustee was appointed as GUC Trust Trustee (as defined in the Plan) to administer the Trust. Among other things, the Trustee is authorized to investigate, prosecute and resolve GUC Trust Preference Actions and other GUC Trust Causes of Action (each, as defined in the Plan).
- 13. As more fully discussed in the disclosure statement filed on February 5, 2015 in support of the Plan, the Debtor and its non-debtor direct and indirect subsidiaries (collectively, the "Company") are a global leader in stored electrical energy solutions and one of the world's largest producers and recyclers of lead-acid batteries. As of the Petition Date, Debtor was headquartered in Milton, Georgia and operated 8 manufacturing facilities in the United States. Also as of the Petition Date, Debtor also operated approximately 68 branches and 7 distribution centers throughout North America, which sold and distributed batteries and other products to customers, including battery specialists, retail stores, and original equipment manufacturers. In addition, branch locations collected spent batteries for the Debtor's recycling facilities. The Company's two divisions, transportation and industrial energy, was and remains comprised of four segments that provide a comprehensive range of stored electrical energy products and services for industrial and transportation applications.
- 14. Upon information and belief, Marathon Petroleum Corporation dba Marathon Petroleum Company LLC was, at all relevant times, a vendor to or creditor of the Debtor that is an oil refining, marketing and pipeline transport company. Upon further information and belief, at all relevant times, Marathon Petroleum Corporation dba Marathon Petroleum Company LLC's principal place of business is 539 South Main Street, Findlay, OH 45840. Plaintiff is informed and believes, and on that basis alleges, that Marathon Petroleum

Corporation dba Marathon Petroleum Company LLC is a limited liability company residing in and subject to the laws of the State of Ohio.

15. Upon information and belief, American Express Company was, at all relevant times, a vendor to or creditor of the Debtor that is an American multinational financial services corporation. Upon further information and belief, at all relevant times, American Express Company's principal place of business is 200 Vesey Street, New York, NY 10285. Plaintiff is informed and believes, and on that basis alleges, that American Express Company is a corporation residing in and subject to the laws of the State of New York.

FACTUAL BACKGROUND

- 16. Prior to the Petition Date, in the ordinary course of business, the Debtor, as a provider of stored electrical energy products and services and producer and recycler of leadacid batteries, maintained business relationships with various business entities, including vendors, creditors, suppliers and distributors, and regularly purchased, sold, received and/or delivered goods and services in support of its operations.
- 17. The Debtor's financial difficulties that led to the decision to file the Bankruptcy Case are attributable to a combination of factors, all of which placed significant stress on the Debtor's liquidity position in the months leading up to the Petition Date and hindered the Company's ability to successfully compete in the markets in which it operated. These factors included, among other things: (i) rising production costs resulting in compressed margins and intense competition; (ii) exposure to the economic downturn that has persisted in Europe; and (iii) constrained liquidity.
- 18. As of the Petition Date, the Debtor maintained bank accounts at Wells Fargo, N.A., Citibank N.A., UMB Bank, JP Morgan Chase, Toronto-Dominion Bank, U.S. Bank,

N.A., and/or Deutsche Bank AG, consisting of concentration accounts, disbursement accounts, lockbox accounts, standby trust accounts, and investment accounts. Among these, the disbursement accounts include, but are not limited to: (i) two zero-balance disbursement accounts, one of which was used to fund the Debtor's domestic payroll, and the other of which was a general disbursement account through which the Debtor funded certain accounts payable for vendors paid by check; (ii) an automated clearinghouse (ACH) disbursement account, through which all of the Debtor's electronic fund transfers were disbursed, including automatic deposit payroll obligations, trade payables, and utility obligations, and which account also funded two insurance accounts that supported the Debtor in making payments for short-term disability, dental coverage, medical plans and pharmacy plans; (iii) disbursement accounts for the Debtor's administered benefits plans, including payments related to employee flexible spending accounts, health reimbursement accounts, medical claims and wellness expense reimbursements; and (iv) two Canadian disbursement accounts, one of which was used for U.S. dollar transactions and the other of which was used for Canadian dollar transactions (collectively, the "Disbursement Accounts").

- 19. During the ninety (90) day period prior to the Petition Date, that is, between March 12, 2013 and June 10, 2013 (the "<u>Preference Period</u>"), the Debtor continued to operate its business affairs, including the transfer of property, either by checks, cashier checks, wire transfers, ACH transfers, direct deposits, or otherwise, to various entities.
- 20. During the course of their relationship, the Debtor and Defendants entered into agreements, which are evidenced by invoices, communications and other documents (collectively, the "Agreements"). The details of the Agreements paid for during the Preference

Period are set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated by reference, including the "Invoice Number," "Invoice Date" and "Invoice Amount."

- 21. The Debtor and Defendants conducted business with one another through and including the Petition Date pursuant to the Agreements.
- 22. As identified in the Agreements, the Debtor purchased goods and/or services from Defendants.
- 23. Plaintiff has completed an analysis of all readily available information of the Debtor and is seeking to avoid all of the transfers of an interest in the Debtor's property made by the Debtor to Defendants within the Preference Period.
- 24. Plaintiff has determined that the Debtor made transfer(s) of an interest of the Debtor's property to or for the benefit of Defendants during the Preference Period through payments under the Agreements aggregating to an amount not less than \$73,857.38 (the "Transfer" or "Transfers"). The details of each Transfer are set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated by reference, including the "Check Number," "Check Amount," and "Check Clear Date."
- 25. During the course of this adversary proceeding, Plaintiff may learn (through discovery or otherwise) of additional transfers made to Defendants during the Preference Period. It is Plaintiff's intention to avoid and recover all transfers made by the Debtor of an interest of the Debtor in property and to or for the benefit of Defendants or any other transferee. Plaintiff reserves his right to amend this original Complaint to include: (i) further information regarding the Transfer(s), (ii) additional transfers, (iii) modifications of and/or revision to Defendants' name, (iv) additional defendants, and/or (v) additional causes of action authorized by the Plan and the Liquidating Trust Agreement, if applicable (collectively,

the "Amendments"), that may become known to Plaintiff at any time during this adversary proceeding, through formal discovery or otherwise, and for the Amendments to relate back to this original Complaint.

26. Plaintiff acknowledges that some of the Transfers might be subject to defenses under Bankruptcy Code section 547(c), for which Defendants bear the burden of proof under Section 547(g).

FIRST CLAIM FOR RELIEF

(Avoidance and Recovery of Preferential Transfers – 11 U.S.C. §§ 547(b) and 550)

- 27. Plaintiff hereby incorporates all previous allegations as though fully set forth herein.
- 28. As more particularly described on <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto and incorporated herein, during the Preference Period, the Debtor made the Transfers to or for the benefit of Defendants in an aggregate amount of not less than \$73,857.38.
- 29. The Transfers were made from one or more of the Disbursement Accounts, and constituted transfers of an interest in property of the Debtor.
- 30. During the Preference Period, Defendants were creditors at the time of each Transfer by virtue of supplying to the Debtor the goods and/or services identified in the Agreements, as more fully set forth on Exhibit A hereto, for which the Debtor was obligated to pay following delivery in accordance with such Agreements.
- 31. Each Transfer was to or for the benefit of a creditor within the meaning of 11 U.S.C. § 547(b)(1), because each Transfer either reduced or fully satisfied a debt or debts then owed by the Debtor, as set forth on Exhibit A hereto.
- 32. Each Transfer was made for, or on account of, an antecedent debt or debts owed by the Debtor to Defendants before such Transfers were made, as asserted by Defendants

and memorialized in the Agreements, each of which constituted a "debt" or "claim" (as those terms are defined in the Bankruptcy Code) of Defendants prior to being paid by the Debtor, as set forth on Exhibit A hereto.

- 33. Each Transfer was made while the Debtor was insolvent. Plaintiff is entitled to the presumption of insolvency for each Transfer made during the Preference Period pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 547(f).
- 34. Each Transfer was made during the Preference Period, as set forth on Exhibit A.
- 35. As a result of each Transfer, Defendants received more than Defendants would have received if: (i) the Debtor's case was under chapter 7 of the Bankruptcy Code; (ii) the Transfers had not been made; and (iii) Defendants received payments of its debts under the provisions of the Bankruptcy Code. As evidenced by the Debtor's schedules filed in the underlying Bankruptcy Case, the proofs of claim that have been received to date and the impaired treatment afforded General Unsecured Creditors under the Plan, the Debtor's liabilities exceed its assets to the point that General Unsecured Creditors will not receive a payment in full on account of their respective allowed claims from the Debtor's bankruptcy estate.
- 36. Defendants were initial transferees of the Transfer(s) or the immediate or mediate transferees of such initial transferee or the person for whose benefit the Transfer(s) were made.
- 37. Based upon the foregoing, Plaintiff is entitled to an order and judgment against Defendants: (i) avoiding the Transfers under section 547(b) of the Bankruptcy Code; and (ii) entitling Plaintiff to recover the Transfers or the value of the Transfers from Defendants under section 550(a) of the Bankruptcy Code, together with the award of pre- and post-judgment

interest thereon from the date of demand to the date of payment or other satisfaction of such order and judgment and the costs of this action.

SECOND CLAIM FOR RELIEF (Disallowance of Claims – 11 U.S.C. §§ 502(d) and (j))

- 38. Plaintiff hereby incorporates all previous allegations as though fully set forth herein.
- 39. Defendants are transferees of Transfers avoidable pursuant to section 547 of the Bankruptcy Code, which property is recoverable under section 550 of the Bankruptcy Code.
- 40. Defendants have not paid the amount of the Transfers or turned over such property for which Defendants are liable under section 550 of the Bankruptcy Code.
- 41. Pursuant to section 502(d) of the Bankruptcy Code, any and all claims of Defendants against the Debtor must be disallowed until such time as Defendants pay Plaintiff the amount equal to the aggregate amount of all of the Transfers, plus interest thereon and costs.
- 42. Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 502(j), any and all previously allowed claims of Defendants against the Debtor, including any and all claims assigned by Defendants, must be reconsidered and disallowed until such time as Defendants pay to Plaintiff the amount equal to the aggregate amount of all of the Transfers, plus interest thereon and costs.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays that this Court grant the following relief against

Defendants:

- On Plaintiff's First Claim for Relief, judgment in favor of Plaintiff A. and against Defendants, avoiding the preferential Transfers and directing Defendants to return to Plaintiff the amount of the preferential Transfers, pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §§ 547(b) and 550(a), plus interest from the date of demand at the maximum legal rate and to the fullest extent allowed by applicable law, together with the costs and expenses of this action including, without limitation, attorneys' fees;
- On Plaintiff's Second Claim for Relief, in favor of Plaintiff and В. against Defendants disallowing any claims filed by Defendants against any of the Debtor until Defendants return the Transfers to Plaintiff pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 502(d) and (j); and
- Granting Plaintiff such other and further relief as this Court may deem just and proper.

Dated: Wilmington, Delaware June 8, 2015

THE ROSNER LAW GROUP LLC

/s/ _Julia Klein Frederick B. Rosner (DE 3995) Julia B. Klein (DE 5198) 824 Market Street, Suite 810 Wilmington, DE 19801 Tel.: (302) 777-1111 rosner@teamrosner.com

klein@teamrosner.com

- and -

ASK LLP Joseph L. Steinfeld, Jr., Esq., MN SBN 0266292 Gary D. Underdahl, Esq., MN SBN 0301693 2600 Eagan Woods Drive, Suite 400 St. Paul. MN 55121 Telephone: (651) 406-9665 ext. 857 Fax: (651) 406-9676

e-mail: gunderdahl@askllp.com

and

Edward E. Neiger, Esq. Marianna Udem, Esq. Brigette G. McGrath, Esq. 151 West 46th Street, 4th Fl. New York, NY 10036 Telephone: (212) 267-7342

Fax: (212) 918-3427

Co-Counsel to the GUC Trust Trustee of the Exide Creditors' Liquidating Trust

Case 13-11482-KJC Doc 4138-1 Filed 06/08/15 Page 1 of 1



2600 Eagan Woods Dr, Suite 400 St. Paul, MN 55121 651-406-9665 151 West 46th Street, 4th Floor New York, NY 10036 212-267-7342

Defendant: Marathon Petroleum Corporation dba Marathon Petroleum Company LLC; and American E

Bankruptcy Case: **Exide Technologies**

Preference Period: Mar 12, 2013 - Jun 10, 2013

Transfers During Preference Period

	Debtor(s) Incurring						
Debtor Transferor(s)	Antecedent Debt	Check Number	Check Amt	Clear Date	Invoice Number	Invoice Date	Invoice Amt
Exide Technologies	Exide Technologies	88041301	\$23,565.68	4/8/2013	J98703	3/26/2013	\$615.10
Exide Technologies	Exide Technologies	5363021	\$2,536.78	3/13/2013	J95892	1/11/2013	\$2,536.78
Exide Technologies	Exide Technologies	5365040	\$20,615.27	4/15/2013	5365040	5/31/2013	\$20,615.27
Exide Technologies	Exide Technologies	5371580	\$2,849.25	4/26/2013	J92895	2/15/2013	\$2,849.25
Exide Technologies	Exide Technologies	5373832	\$639.20	5/10/2013	J98702	3/26/2013	\$639.20
Exide Technologies	Exide Technologies	88041301	\$23,565.68	4/8/2013	J92930	2/28/2013	\$688.28
Exide Technologies	Exide Technologies	5359460	\$3,035.93	3/15/2013	J95876	1/4/2013	\$3,035.93
Exide Technologies	Exide Technologies	88041301	\$23,565.68	4/8/2013	J92932	2/28/2013	\$2,944.70
Exide Technologies	Exide Technologies	88041302	\$20,615.27	4/11/2013	J92876	2/8/2013	\$3,203.11
Exide Technologies	Exide Technologies	88041301	\$23,565.68	4/8/2013	J98705	3/26/2013	\$2,164.25
Exide Technologies	Exide Technologies	88041301	\$23,565.68	4/8/2013	J98706	3/26/2013	\$11,094.95
Exide Technologies	Exide Technologies	88041302	\$20,615.27	4/11/2013	J92827	1/25/2013	\$2,855.15
Exide Technologies	Exide Technologies	88041302	\$20,615.27	4/11/2013	J92828	1/25/2013	\$7,890.33
Exide Technologies	Exide Technologies	88041302	\$20,615.27	4/11/2013	J92832	1/28/2013	\$2,988.70
Exide Technologies	Exide Technologies	88041302	\$20,615.27	4/11/2013	J92850	2/1/2013	\$3,677.98
Exide Technologies	Exide Technologies	88041301	\$23,565.68	4/8/2013	J92931	2/28/2013	\$6,058.40

Totals: 7 transfer(s), \$73,857.38

Case 13-114824KUNITEDO & 74138S2BAFKEUD6708/19URPage 1 of 1 FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

In re	Case No.: 13-11482 (KJC)
EXIDE TECHNOLOGIES, Reorganized Debtor. ¹	Chapter 11
PETER KRAVITZ, AS GUC TRUST TRUSTEE OF THE EXIDE CREDITORS' LIQUIDATING TRUST,	Adv. No. Refer to Summons
Plaintiff, vs.	
Marathon Petroleum Corporation dba Marathon Petroleum Company LLC; and American Express Company,	

Defendants.

NOTICE OF DISPUTE RESOLUTION ALTERNATIVES

As party to litigation you have a right to adjudication of your matter by a judge of this Court. Settlement of your case, however, can often produce a resolution more quickly than appearing before a judge. Additionally, settlement can also reduce the expense, inconvenience, and uncertainty of litigation.

There are dispute resolution structures, other than litigation, that can lead to resolving your case. Alternative Dispute Resolution (ADR) is offered through a program established by this Court. The use of these services are often productive and effective in settling disputes. The purpose of this Notice is to furnish general information about ADR.

The ADR structures used most often are mediation, early-neutral evaluation, mediation/arbitration and arbitration. In each, the process is presided over by an impartial third party, called the Aneutral.@

In mediation and early neutral evaluation, an experienced neutral has no power to impose a settlement on you. It fosters an environment where offers can be discussed and exchanged. In the process, together, you and your attorney will be involved in weighing settlement proposals and crafting a settlement. The Court in its Local Rules requires all ADR processes, except threat of a potential criminal action, to be confidential. You will not be prejudiced in the event a settlement is not achieved because the presiding judge will not be advised of the content of any of your settlement discussions.

Mediation/arbitration is a process where you submit to mediation and, if it is unsuccessful, agree that the mediator will act as an arbitrator. At that point, the process is the same as arbitration. You, through your counsel, will present evidence to a neutral, who issues a decision. If the matter in controversy arises in the main bankruptcy case or arises from a subsidiary issue in an adversary proceeding, the arbitration, though voluntary, may be binding. If a party requests *de novo* review of an arbitration award, the judge will rehear the case.

 $Your \ attorney \ can \ provide \ you \ with \ additional \ information \ about \ ADR \ and \ advise \ you \ as \ to \ whether \ and \ when \ ADR \ might \ be \ helpful \ in \ your \ case.$

Dated: June 8, 2015 /s/ David D. Bird
Clerk of Court

¹ The last four digits of the Debtor's taxpayer identification number are -2730. The Debtor's corporate headquarters are located at 13000 Deerfield Parkway, Building 200, Milton, Georgia 30004.